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Questions 1 - 9 relate to the policy to regulate to support reforms to initial teacher training.

1 We intend to bring regulations into force for teachers from 1st September 2007. What needs to be done by Government and partner agencies to ensure this happens? Do you foresee any obstacles? How can they be overcome?

	

	Government and partner agencies need to have a good communications strategy that informs all in the sector of what is to happen, when and what resources are going to support both staff and institutions in implementing the regulations. There will need to be sufficient time to allow for negotiations at both national and local levels around implementation of the regulations, especially in terms of their impact on equality and diversity.

The main obstacles to implementation will be insufficient understanding by institutions and staff of how the regulations will be implemented. A further obstacle will be the lack of resources. UCU is profoundly disappointed that the recently published FE White Paper did not propose any additional resources around either initial teacher training or CPD, especially in relation to the requirement that all staff will have to undertake 30 hours per year CPD. This cannot be in addition to normal workloads.

Resources will also required to support trainee and probationary teachers through classroom observation, mentoring and coaching. These resources should be used to reduce the teaching loads of those trainees undertaking their training programme in-service to allow them time for attendance on their course, study and time for reflection. The resources will also be needed for those undertaking the observations, mentoring and coaching whether these be staff who are internal or external to the institution in which the trainee is working.



	


2 How do you think the introduction of regulations will affect the movement of people into teaching jobs in the sector? 

	

	Encourage movement into the sector
	

	Discourage movement into the sector
	x
	No effect on movement

	

	Not sure
	
	
	
	


	

	Comments:

UCU believes that the affect of the introduction of regulations on the movement of people into teaching jobs in the sector will be neutral. Some may be attracted to work in the sector by the prospect of its increased professionalism. Others and perhaps especially those with industrial and craft skills, may well be deterred by the prospect of further study, and at a level that  may be above that of their particular skill. UCU believes that proper rewards and conditions of service are much stronger determinants of recruitment and retention of staff in the sector.



	


3 How could the arrangements for teachers' qualifications be developed to encourage positive movement into the sector?

	

	Comments:

Whilst the moves to recognise, increase and embed the professionalism of lecturers and teachers in the learning and skills sector are  welcome in themselves, as we have already stated, the basic salary and conditions of service are the most important determinants of movement into the sector. Thus we would argue that there should be a starting salary in the learning and skills sector commensurate with other similar professions and that these should be part of a modernised salary structure. Salary and incremental scales could then reflect the acquisition of professional qualifications and CPD. A start was made on this in the 2003-5 FE salary settlement. However the implementation of the modernisation of salary structures has not been implemented by  many colleges.


	


4 What support, guidance or training do you think your organisation will need to implement the arrangements?

	

	Comments:

UCU is of course not a provider. However we do believe very strongly that institutions to which these new regulations will apply, need considerable support, guidance and training to implement the arrangements properly. 

There will need to be a wide and far reaching communications strategy so that all in the sector know about the changes and how they affect them. Both the colleges and the staff within the colleges will need to know how the new arrangements will work, especially in relation to part time staff, and in particular where such part time staff work in a number of institutions.

Given colleges’ poor record in human resource management as commented in both the OFSTED survey and follow-up, such departments in colleges will need support, guidance and training.

One way that staff in these institutions can be given support and guidance is through the growing numbers of UCU learning representatives in colleges. Around one third of colleges have such representatives. Some colleges have refused time off to their staff to be trained in this role. Many others have not allowed such representatives sufficient and in some cases any of the statutory time off to undertake their duties. This needs to be remedied urgently. We would urge the LSC and the Inspectorates to note developments within colleges around union learning representatives and to comment accordingly. Such representatives can assist staff through advice and guidance for both initial training and CPD.

  UCU also believes that the introduction of learning agreements between the staff unions and college management would be a good place for the college as a whole to consider how to implement and maintain the new arrangements. Many colleges have staff development or learning committees. Where union and staff representatives are not on such committees, they should be so included. All colleges should have clear and transparent staff development policies which have been negotiated with the unions representing staff. The existence of such committees and policies should be part of the balanced score card to rate colleges as proposed in the recent White Paper


	


5 How can we best introduce a probationary period linked to a formal induction programme as part of initial teacher training? Do you foresee any obstacles? How can they be overcome?

	

	Comments:
The linking of the probationary period and formal induction as part of initial teacher training needs to part of the Regulations which are being introduced. The requirement to have both should be monitored by both the LSC as part of its quality checks and by the Inspectorate as part of their periodic inspections. This will assist in removing one of the main obstacles to having the probationary period and the formal induction, that of the colleges not providing them. The other main obstacle will again be resources. The Government will need to inject additional resources to ensure that activities needed to ensure that both the probationary period and the formal induction are of use to both the individual trainee and to the institution.I n particular the implications of the role of the subject specialist mentor within the ITT has not been fully costed - the Standard Unit's ITT Mentoring research in part refers to this.  



	


6 What should the balance be between individuals and the organisation paying for training and qualifications?

	

	Comments:

UCU is clear that where the qualification and the CPD are mandatory requirements then the costs should be paid for by the institution. Both the actual cost and the opportunity costs such as time off for study and cover the classes that take place when the trainee is studying, need to be covered.

The individual should pay the costs of training and qualification where the benefit is only for the individual and not for the institution. 


	


7 How can methods for ensuring compliance with the qualifications process work best?

	

	Comments:

There are a number of methods which can be employed to ensure compliance with the qualifications process:

· Through the annual individual return that all providers should have to make as part of their receiving public funds. Although there is some argument still within the sector as to how much individual staff data should be collected and by whom, it has been accepted that some individualised data must be collected, if only for institutions to meet their legal obligations. Data on qualifications and CPD should be added to this.

· The FE White Paper states that colleges must produce a CPD plan. This should be signed off by the LSC

· The consultation document talks about information on action on both ITT and CPD being contained in the 3 year development plan, colleges are required to produce by the LSC.

· Inspection should also look at the colleges’ plans and actions in relation to the qualifications process and comment appropriately.


	


8 What minimum quality criteria do you think should be required of HE providers of ITT? e.g. support for trainees, effective partnership development with FE providers, commitment to equality and diversity.

	

	Comments:

Many of the quality criteria required by HE providers of ITT can be seen in the draft criteria that are being developed for the creation of Centres for Excellence in Teacher Training (CETTs). These would cover

· Proper support for trainees through observation, coaching and mentoring and tutorials

· Effective partnerships with a variety of learning and skills sector providers and that such partnerships are supported by clear written transparent and open contracts and procedures

· That HE provider has sufficient links with providers to be able to facilitate teaching practice across the whole range of teaching and learning situations appropriate to the subject or vocational area of the trainee, across the learning and skills sector.  

· That the HE provider has equality and diversity policies and practices and these are regularly monitored and evaluated.

· That the HE provider is able to offer literacy and numeracy support to trainees as appropriate

· That the HE provider and the learning and skills sector institutions and organisations in which they are in partnership have regular meetings which are fully and publicly reported.

UCU would also argue that because HE providers are not the only providers of ITT for the Learning and Skills sector, similar quality criteria as those for HE providers, should be in place for providers using awarding body qualifications for professional purposes.



	


9 What else can Government and partner agencies (e.g. LLUK, CEL, QIA) do to ensure effective implementation of the policy for initial teacher training?

	

	Comments:

Government can provide the additional resources necessary for effective implementation of the policy for initial teacher training. It is UCU’s understanding that £70m had been allocated for this in the 2005-2008 Spending Review. The DfES should publish urgently plans as to how this money will be spent and how colleges can acquire these additional funds.

The various agencies and partner organisations such as the LSC, the Inspectorates, LLUK, CEL and QIA have roles in ensuring the effective implementation of the ITT policies:

· The LSC through approval of the staff development and college development plans, and monitored and reviewed through the on-going dialogues which are due to take place in accordance with the Agenda for Change proposals. Where organisations are outside the remit of the Regulations, the LSC should require similar processes as part of its quality control and contract compliance. This will be necessary for new providers who wish to secure LSC funds.

· The Inspectorates can assist in compliance through their inspections and re-inspections of providers as well as their inspection of ITT providers. OFSTED may need support to help focus on the different approaches needed for in-service and pre-service teacher training.
· LLUK as the employer-led body must give the lead to employers within the learning and skills sector in terms of actions to ensure compliance. The creation of its sector skills agreement and its strategy for sector qualifications will be essential components of ensuring compliance as they should reinforce moves to licence to practice in the sector. LLUK through its standards verification subsidiary will ensure that standards in ITT delivery are maintained.  LLUK has recently been given responsibility for the ensuring the collection and analysis of sector workforce data and the production of annual statistics on the qualifications held by staff in the sector will be essential part of monitoring the implementation of ITT policies.

· CEL’s role in ensuring compliance will be through its training of the sector’s leaders and managers, and that they have a proper appreciation of both the need for professional qualifications and the ways that the supply and demand for qualified teachers and lecturers is integrated into the policies and practices of human resource management in sector institutions, and that having professionally qualified staff is a prerequisite for quality improvement

· QIA’s role will in integrating the actions to implement the ITT policies into quality improvement plans that it will be overseeing in institutions, and demonstrating to the sector the direct relationship between a trained and professional workforce and quality provision and delivery.



	


Questions 10 - 17 relate to the requirement for newly appointed Principals to hold or be working towards a specified qualification.

10 How do you think the introduction of regulations for Principals will affect movement of people into the sector?

	

	Encourage movement
	

	Discourage movement
	X
	No effect on movement


	

	Comments:

UCU considers that the impact of the introduction of a requirement for newly appointed Principals to hold/being working towards a specified qualification will be neutral. As in our answer to Question 2, we believe the requirement may act as incentive for some and a deterrent to others.

If there is still a desire to attract applicants to the leadership of sector organisations as expressed in the FE White Paper, there will need to be careful consideration to which other qualifications will be considered equivalent or part equivalent to any qualification for principals, otherwise there will be deterrents if possible candidates feel that they are having to take qualifications in areas which they already have.



	


11 How could the requirement to be qualified be promoted to encourage positive movement towards Principal posts?

	

	Comments:

By linking it to equivalent management and leadership qualifications.

By making the various components of the qualification interchangeable with other components of management and leadership programmes, especially those being developed by CEL for the sector. In this way managers below the post of principal can take elements of the qualification as appropriate and relevant to their positions in the sector, and when either about to or having obtained a principal ship, are already part qualified and need not embark on the principal’s qualification from the beginning



	


12 How can greater equality and diversity in leadership be encouraged?

	

	Comments:

By continuing many of the policies and initiatives already started by CEL:

· Early identification of possible candidates for leadership positions from groups in society which would ensure greater representation of the communities that the learning and skills sector serves.

· By having fast track routes towards the qualification which identify and use prior experiences in a meaningful and useful means of accreditation.

· By continuing and expanding the policies of subsidies for those from minority communities to take up leadership training programmes.

· By maintaining and expanding programmes of coaching and mentoring for potential applicants from minority communities

· By working with Governing bodies on the issues, and by taking particular attention to equality and diversity issues in governor training

· By ensuring that all leadership programmes are delivered in line with family friendly policies and practices including taking proper account of the reasons for career breaks such as caring responsibilities

· Having excellent communication strategies that ensure all those who may be interested in progressing to leadership and management roles know about the development programmes and the kinds of support that can accompany them.

UCU considers that need for greater equality and diversity in the leadership of the sector should be defined as taking in members of black and ethnic minority communities, women and those with disabilities.



	


13 We intend to bring regulations into force from 1st September 2007. What can Government and partner agencies do to support colleges leading up to the introduction?

	

	Comments:

By having a good and effective communications policy that takes the message of the new requirements to all working in the sector or thinking about working in the sector. In the sector this will mean going beyond the obvious possible applicants, but trying to ensure that all who work in the sector feel that with support and commitment, they can aspire to leadership positions.

By ensuring that there are sufficient resources for effective implementation of the policy. Leadership and management training is not cheap and the opportunities afforded to staff aspiring to these positions must not be at the expense of the training and support of other staff.



	


14 How do we ensure that those candidates already holding the qualification and those just enrolled on the course are equally recognised (e.g. those from within the sector and those coming in from elsewhere)?

	

	Comments:

By having strong procedures for the accreditation of prior learning and experience.

By having the qualification constructed in modules and units with recognised credit values for each unit. This will facilitate both accreditation of prior experience and learning, and discontinuous learning which is likely to a frequently used mode of learning for many. It should also mean that those from outside the sector can receive due recognition for management and leadership learning from outside the sector.

By establishing equivalencies with the major leadership and management programmes in use outside the sector

By ensuring that the learning programmes leading to the qualification are reasonably priced so the costs do not constitute a barrier to those institutions appointing from outside the sector.

UCU is firmly of the belief that all senior managers in FE should have experience of and be involved in the primary purpose of FE, teaching and learning.


	


15 How can methods for ensuring compliance with the qualification process work best?

	

	Comments:

The best and most effective method for compliance will be through Regulations. This should be backed by action from the various government agencies as outlined in the answer to question 9.

· Through the LSC’s funding and planning functions and especially the balanced score card in relation to leadership and management

· Through the Inspectorate as reported in institutional inspection reports

· Through LLUK’s sector skills agreement and  sector qualifications strategy

· Through CEL in terms of the leadership standards, leader and management training and governor training

· Through QIA as an essential component of quality improvement strategies at institutional level.



	


16 What should the balance be between individuals and the organisation paying for the qualification?

	

	Comments:

UCU would take a principled approach and answer as we have in question 6: that if this is a mandatory requirement the costs should not be borne by the individual. However we recognise that given the cost of leadership and management training can be heavy and that the institution receiving the most benefit in the long run, may not be the institution(s) that those aspiring to such positions may belong. Thus it could be considered unfair if institutions bear the full cost of such training for the qualification. Also the material benefits accruing to principals’ positions are not inconsiderable, and it could be argued that successful trainees will gain sufficient material rewards in being a principal, that they should bear at least some of the costs. Nonetheless we would not wish the costs of such training to be a barrier in anyone aspiring to a principal’s position. It may be that there might be some sharing of the cost between the sector, institutions and the individuals. The latter perhaps from low interest loans or perhaps in the form of a voluntary levy as allowed in legislation.


		

	


17 What else can Government and partner agencies (e.g. CEL, LLUK, QIA) do to ensure effective implementation of this policy?

	

	Comments:

Similar actions as in the answer given to question 9 and 15



	


Questions 18 - 23 relate to the continuing professional development requirement for teachers and trainers. 

18 We intend to bring regulations into force from 1st September 2007. What can Government and partner agencies do to support colleges leading up to the introduction?

	

	Comments:

The answer we have given to question 1 is largely the answer we would give here. The Government and its partner agencies need clear communications strategies. This is particularly so around the CPD requirement. The White Paper refers to a requirement that all FE lecturers will be required to undertake 30 hours CPD per year. We can see how this requirement can be implemented for lecturers with the new QTLS but we are unsure how such a requirement can be made retrospectively on existing lecturers without the disruption of wholesale rewriting of contracts. The question of how the regulations can be extended to providers beyond FE colleges. This must happen if quality is to improved across the sector. Failure to ensure that all providers facilitate initial training and CPD could hand a price advantage to those providers not facilitating this.

The various government agencies and partners all have particular roles to play in ensuring compliance. We have stated these already in our answers to questions 9 and 15. WE consider that the LSC has particular responsibilities to ensure compliance through its planning, funding and quality procedures. Of especial importance will be the LSC’s oversight of both the college staff development plan and the college 3 year development plan.

LLUK can assist compliance through its oversight of the collection of workforce data. In regard to CPD, this may not be on an individual staff basis but through sampling. LLUK’s sector skills agreement and sector qualifications strategy will have contributions to make to compliance throughout the sector.

QIA too will have particular responsibilities through the work of the accredited improvement advisors who will be placed in failing colleges during their period of recovery, and in kitemarking materials for quality improvement, many of which will involve CPD.

One of the major responsibilities for ensuring effective implementation by the range of agencies and partners will be ensuring that the CPD offered to staff is relevant to teaching and learning and to the individuals taking the CPD.

The greatest responsibility for ensuring compliance however rests with the Government and its ability to ensure there are sufficient resources for effective implementation. Implementation will only succeed if the CPD is taken within existing workloads and not as an add-on. Staff in the learning and skills sector are already over stretched. They do have a commitment and a desire to develop themselves and their work. They will undertake CPD if it is seen as relevant, within reasonable workloads and not being imposed on them.



	


19 Are the methods for ensuring compliance sufficient to ensure effective implementation? 

	

	Yes
	x
	No
	

	Don't Know


	

	Comments:

We have yet to see clear communications as to what is meant in the CPD proposals in the White Paper. It is vital that staff feel ownership of the processes around implementation. Negotiations and consultation with the associations representing staff are required at the earliest opportunity. The FE unions need to be full members of any strategy and implementation group that is working around the implementation of these proposals especially if this is through setting down of Regulations.

There will need to be a clear national framework and standards for what constitutes CPD which includes clear and transparent criteria. It will be particularly important that it is clear what will constitute professional development in the workplace and industrial updating.



	


20 All teachers will be required to register with a professional body for the sector. Who should pay for the annual registration fee? What obstacles are there to registration? How can they be overcome?

	

	Comments:

It is the firm conviction of UCU that the only possible way that teachers should register for a professional body is that the fee is paid by either the Government or their employer. We note the arguments around payment of the GTC fee for school teachers and would consider any thing less than what was arranged for school teachers to be unacceptable, and flying in the face of equity of status between school teaching and work in the learning and skills sector.

The main obstacle to registration will be around the question of payment of fee. There may be questions around who will monitor the requirement for 30 hours CPD. We consider that the weight of work in this may sink the Institute for Learning before it has fully established itself.

There is also the question as to whether staff are given the opportunities to take 30 hours of CPD per year by their employer. Should they not be, we do not see why they should be deregistered through no fault of their making. We believe there will be roles here for the LSC, the Inspectorates. LLUK and QIA to ensure proper implementation of the requirements for registration and keeping up membership.

Any process of registration and ensuring that members are undertaking sufficient CPD to maintain their membership, must be in line with the policies already in the sector, to minimise bureaucracy and administration.

It is essential that confidence in the professional body is assured by a clear separation of the body from government the employer.



	


21 Do you agree that a CPD requirement should, in the future, be extended to include managers and leaders in the sector?

	x
	Yes
	

	No
	

	Don't Know


	

	Comments:



	


22 What should the arrangements be for part time staff?

	

	Full amount of CPD
	x
	Proportionate amount
	

	Different minimum level

	

	Other
	
	
	
	


	

	Comments:

Given the amount of teaching and other work undertaken by part time staff across the sector, they must be included in the arrangements for CPD. It is essential that anybody in front of a group of learners is afforded comparable experiences in terms of training and development to ensure equity of learner experience no matter who is teaching the learners.

Having said this however there are considerable difficulties to overcome to ensure that part time staff have access to proper CPD proportionate to the amount of work they undertake in the sector. Among the issues which will have to be resolved are:

· It will need to be clear that where the part time staff member works across a number of sector organisations, who takes the responsibility for ensuring compliance with the CPD requirements, who pays for it, who allows time off? UCU considers that these costs should be bourn by the employers proportionate to the hours worked in each of the establishments 

· Similarly it needs to be clear what happens if the part time member of staff works in institutions covered by the regulations and also works for others which are not covered by the regulations  i.e. works partly for an FE college and partly for an adult and community learning organisation and/or a work based learning provider? . Again we would argue that all the employers should bear the costs of training

· If the part time member of staff work for an employer outside the sector, how does that person get time off to attend CPD programmes? It may that some form of statutory time off for such training could be created.

· How many hours would it require to work over a week/year to trigger the need to undertake CPD. UCU would advocate a level which would not encourage employers to offer few hours and thus escape the need to train the part time member of staff

· UCU believes strongly that the arrangements for part time staff should cover those staff employed through third party agencies, and the costs should be borne by the agency



	


23 What else can Government and partner agencies (e.g. LLUK, QIA, CEL) do to ensure effective implementation of this policy?

	

	Comments:

We would refer to the answers given to questions 9,15 and 17. In addition we are mindful that the consultation paper makes particular reference to the need for staff in the learning and skills sector to update their skills through subject and industrial updating. The implementation of this especially the industrial updating may need support from government perhaps through the regional skills partnerships and the work of the whole range of sector skills councils. Indeed we would urge that the issue of industrial updating is taken on board in all sector skills agreements.

The consultation paper proposes that the government will publish CPD standards following consultation. We would support this as an aid to staff in distinguishing what CPD will worth pursuing.

The paper also refers to the NATFHE research on time off for study and UCU as NATFHE’s successor organisation is pleased that the CPD requirement will allow teachers 30 hours per year to complete the requirement. There will need to be sanctions against employers who refuse this and this should be reflected in the actions of the LSC, the Inspectorates and QIA.



	


Questions 24 - 27 relate to how all three policies can be applied across the wider learning and skills sector. 

24 Could the introduction of regulations in FE Colleges result in wider benefits across the learning and skills sector?

	X
	Yes
	

	No
	

	Don't Know


	

	Comments:

FE colleges are the market leaders on pay and conditions of service in the learning and skills sector. If backed by proper quality assurance measures from the LSC in its planning and funding functions, then the introduction of regulations in FE colleges could lead to a cascade effect in other services and providers across learning and skills. However there is also a danger that if the new regulations are not applied beyond FE colleges, then providers in those areas will gain a competitive advantage in terms of price and costs. In an era when contestability for contracts from both employers and the LSC, this could have unfortunate consequences for quality across the sector. UCU would strongly state that all students and learners in the sector should expect to have their learning programmes delivered to them by appropriately trained and qualified staff. This should be a condition of receiving public funds.



	


25 How can requirements best benefit the work-based learning and adult and community learning sectors?

	

	Comments:

If the requirements were spread to work-based learning and the adult and community learning sectors, there would be benefits to the quality of delivery in these areas. UCU believes that all those delivering learning and skills are professionals and as such should be subject to appropriate initial training and CPD. The benefits would include the knowledge that all those delivering training anywhere in the sector were subject to same degree of initial f training and continuous development. This would have an impact on quality improvement across the sector. Clearly the requirement will need to be contextualised and customised to the circumstances of the particular part of the sector. However this could be accommodated through a system of core and optional modules in any initial and continuing professional development.  



	


26 Are there any other problems we might encounter? How could they be overcome?

	

	Comments:



	


27 What is the best way of supporting the changes in these sectors (e.g. through LSC funding, inspection)?

	

	Comments:

UCU considers the best way of supporting changes in these sectors would be first of all to extend the regulations to them, so that the requirement for appropriate initial training and CPD were an obligation on all providers receiving public funds. Then the changes could be supported by the various government agencies such as the LSC, the Inspectorates, LLUK, CEL and QIA through their respective activities in ways that we have described in previous answers.



	


28 Any other comments are very welcome.

	

	Comments:

UCU has concerns about the manner in which registration might interface with existing disciplinary, competence and capability procedures in colleges. Among the questions that we would wish urgent clarification are:

· How the license to practice will effect those FE lecturers appointed before 2001 and the requirement for all FE lecturers to have a professional qualification.?

· How the 30 hours CPD  requirement is going to be implemented for existing lecturers who may not register with IfL?

· How the regulations are to be extended beyond FE?

· Whether the 30 hours CPD requirement will be within existing workloads?

· If CPD records are to be reviewed and sampled to ascertain whether IfL members have undertaken the requirement, will there be any appeals procedure? What happens if somebody hasn't completed their 30 hours but claims they have been prevented from doing so by management? 

· The interface between tenure and registration and license to practice? What happens if somebody is "struck off" does IfL inform the college? Does that person lose their job? Relationship to all of that and competence and capability 

· Concern as to whether IfL would have the right to introduce mandatory CPD activities. How will this interface with contractual requirements? IfL may not be able to introduce mandatory requirement which are not followed up in contractual arrangements.

· Representation in the case of an IfL member being struck off 

· Registration fees: who pays? 



	


Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge individual responses unless you place an 'X' in the box below.

Please acknowledge this reply 

Here at the Department for Education and Skills we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be alright if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents?

	X Yes
	
No


All UK national public consultations are required to conform to the following standards:

1. Consult widely throughout the process, allowing a minimum of 12 weeks for written consultation at least once during the development of the policy.

2. Be clear about what your proposals are, who may be affected, what questions are being asked and the timescale for responses.

3. Ensure that your consultation is clear, concise and widely accessible.

4. Give feedback regarding the responses received and how the consultation process influenced the policy.

5. Monitor your department’s effectiveness at consultation, including through the use of a designated consultation co-ordinator.

6. Ensure your consultation follows better regulation best practice, including carrying out a Regulatory Impact Assessment if appropriate.

Further information on the Code of Practice can be accessed through the Cabinet Office Website: http://www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/regulation/consultation-guidance/content/introduction/index.asp

Thank you for taking time to respond to this consultation.
Completed questionnaires and other responses should be sent to the address shown below by 4 July 2006.

Send by post to: uken dixon, N3, Moorfoot, Sheffield, S1 4PQ or by e-mail to: qualification.consultation@dfes.gsi.gov.uk
